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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1365

  ANSWERED ON 11/02/2025


FUNDS FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT


1365. SHRI PRAVEEN PATEL:

 SMT. SMITA UDAY WAGH:

 SHRI YOGENDER CHANDOLIA:

 SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:

 SHRI NABA CHARAN MAJHI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the manner in which the Government plans to address the specific needs of rural areas in various States and UTs particularly in Maharashtra and JalgaonLokSabha

Parliamentary Constituencies through schemes discussed during the meeting;

(b) whether there is any plans to introduce new schemes for rural development in the country including Maharashtra and Jalgaon, if so, the details of such schemes;

(c) whether the Government has taken any steps for allocation of funds to States and UTs for rural development programme;

(d) if so, the total fund granted in this regard, State and UT-wise including Maharashtra and Jalgaon; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government for allocation of more funds in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Rural Development(MoRD) has adopted multi-pronged strategies to improve the economic well-being of people in rural areas with the main focus on increasing livelihood opportunities, empowering rural women, providing social safety net skilling of rural youth, infrastructure development etc. through its Programmes in rural areas of the country including rural areas of JalgaonLokSabha Parliamentary Constituencies. In this regard, the Government is implementing a number of targeted programmes such as Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Scheme (MGNREGS), Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), DeendayalAntyodayaYojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), DeenDayalUpadhyayaGrameenKaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY), Rural Self Employment Training Institutes(RSETIs) and National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) and Watershed Development Component (WDC) of the Pradhan MantriKrishiSinchayeeYojana (WDC-PMKSY). At present, there is no plan to introduce new schemes for rural development in the country, including Maharashtra and Jalgaon.


(c) to (e): Release of funds to the States/UTs is a continuous process. Funds are released to State Governments taking into account the balance of funds available with the States, submission of requisite documents / utilization certificate as per schematic requirements, ensuring proper utilization of funds already allocated under the schemes and ensuring strict adherence of the schematic guidelines and assessing the actual requirement at the ground level.   Scheme-wise and State/UT-wise details of the funds granted

under these schemes/programmes are at Annexure.


*****


Page 3 of 10


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) to (e) of the LokSabhaUnstarred Question N.1365reg. “Funds for Rural Development” to be answered on 11.02.2025


Scheme-wise and State/UT-wise details of the funds granted under various Schemes/ Programmes of the Ministry of Rural Development


1. Mahatma Gandhi NREGS

State/UT-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from the financial years during the current financial year 2024-25 (as on 03.02.2025).

(Rs. In crore)

SI. No. States/UTs Funds released

1 Andhra Pradesh 7471.65

2 Arunachal Pradesh 525.18

3 Assam 1870.88

4 Bihar 6723.31

5 Chhattisgarh 3266.51

6 Goa 3.17

7 Gujarat 1389.36

8 Haryana 581.56

9 Himachal Pradesh 1200.45

10 Jammu and Kashmir 1126.90

11 Jharkhand 2347.04

12 Karnataka 5322.39

13 Kerala 3034.24

14 Ladakh 72.77

15 Madhya Pradesh 5656.80

16 Maharashtra 4318.79

17 Manipur 568.94

18 Meghalaya 1016.97

19 Mizoram 549.39

20 Nagaland 260.57

21 Odisha 3436.73

22 Punjab 1254.47

23 Rajasthan 7555.81

24 Sikkim 95.13

25 Tamil Nadu 7267.17

26 Telangana 3784.15

27 Tripura 951.07

28 Uttar Pradesh 9594.89

29 Uttarakhand 585.01

30 West Bengal 0.00

31 Andaman and Nicobar 3.77

32 Lakshadweep 0.32

33 Puducherry 39.99

34 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 7.52

  Total 81,882.91

Note: As per provisions under Section 27 of Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment

Guarantee Act, 2005 due to non-compliance of directives of Central Government, funds to the State of West Bengal have been stopped since 09th March, 2022.
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2. Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-G)

(Rs in Cr)

The State-wise details of Central share released and utilized by the States/UTs during last

5 years and the current year

S.

No

State Name Last 5 years ie 2019-20 to 2023-

24

2024-25

Central Share

Released

Utilization by the

State*

Central Share

Released

Utilization by

the State*

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 375.04 390.18 0 31.44

2 ASSAM 20784.71 22781.54 2795.7747 2505.91

3 BIHAR 22195.99 37041.02 14.92 2354.53

4 CHHATTISGARH 2944.66 5029.11 3240.4269 4444.65

5 GOA 0.00 2.76 0 0.02

6 GUJARAT 2736.63 4732.36 710.2805 953.85

7 HARYANA 82.11 188.67 0 8.82

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 180.91 204.18 582.455 577.77

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3253.24 3313.42 96.2925 536.85

10 JHARKHAND 8263.29 14035.34 187.79 264.38

11 KERALA 72.40 221.21 66.02 93.58

12 MADHYA PRADESH 17983.90 28721.46 3726.1015 2218.92

13 MAHARASHTRA 6836.51 11280.49 1166.2552 1551.08

14 MANIPUR 493.79 419.29 0 138.07

15 MEGHALAYA 2001.51 1902.65 0 228.73

16 MIZORAM 245.55 247.28 0 55.61

17 NAGALAND 421.47 389.06 27.4525 122.58

18 ODISHA 12065.06 19093.60 784.7475 2394.78

19 PUNJAB 171.84 304.86 117.13 99.56

20 RAJASTHAN 7672.48 12633.52 372.225 785.74

21 SIKKIM 3.77 4.49 0 0.53

22 TAMIL NADU 3527.69 5604.43 125.52 238.01

23 TRIPURA 4252.72 4409.73 204.11 137.43

24 UTTAR PRADESH 17101.50 28399.88 130.06 704.65

25 UTTARAKHAND 665.45 671.79 11.81 71.11

26 WEST BENGAL 15474.38 25503.74 0 27.69

27 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR

22.33 14.13 0 1.81

28 DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI & DAMAN AND

DIU

55.98 109.58 16.1225 18.73

29 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.36 0 0.00

30 PUDUCHERRY** 0.00 0.00 0 0.00

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 312.25 591.31   75.79

32 KARNATAKA 528.13 468.67 414.035 385.89

33 TELANGANA 0.00 0.00 0 0.00

34 LADAKH 21.99 20.53 0 0.08

  Total 150747.27 228730.67 14789.53 21028.60

*Utilization is including State Share

**Puducherry is not implementing the scheme.
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3. Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY)

States/UTs details of Central share released under PMGSY during last five and current year

S.No State

Released (Rs in Crore)

2020-21 2021-22
2022-23  2023-24

2024-25 as on

06.02.2025

1

Andaman &

Nicobar
0.00 9.22 12.22 12.22 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 53.20 50.00 644.13 140.64 134.41

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 952.31
1090.60 1018.74 339.90 350

4 Assam  2516.62 1591.50 664.91 391.29 1.83

5 Bihar   49.13 375.00 1443.23 963.37 894.78

6 Chattisgarh 924.48 394.41 995.87 401.77 100.29

7 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

8 Gujarat 79.08 195.50 266.63 298.41 73.31

9 Haryana 0.00 353.23 168.25 74.01 0.38

10

Himachal

Pradesh   745.24 517.45 624.76
617.56 325.5

11

Jammu &

Kashmir   1727.30 1328.34 717.00
1304.17 685.5

12 Jharkhand 293.50 0.00 332.63 752.80 498.62

13 Karnataka  49.29 704.25 720.47 72.25 50

14 Kerala 89.97 0.00 106.76 54.25 119.74

15

Madhya

Pradesh 1099.54 1392.25 1557.47
599.42 361.29

16 Maharashtra  0.00 0.00 743.00 1110.80 429.71

17 Manipur 420.66 742.00 744.98 161.29 0

18 Meghalaya 355.29 483.92 405.89 122.59 122.19

19 Mizoram 1.59 74.34 584.20 141.37 0

20 Nagaland  72.89 145.31 183.15 161.29 2.25

21 Odisha 774.29 404.12 1235.88 1262.55 479.89

22 Puducherry 0.00 11.66 24.72 0.27 222.12

23 Punjab 0.00 68.59 231.06 265.10 0

24 Rajasthan 237.15 917.51 199.90 404.79 352.87

25 Sikkim 195.50 107.28 263.33 94.37 70

26 Tamil Nadu 265.38 440.00 613.70 411.36 199.66

27 Tripura 69.57 73.88 267.59 185.03 14.66

28 Telangana 0.00 86.38 321.43 296.9625 26.13

29 Uttar Pradesh  123.90 1418.55 2068.57 2679.63 1453.78

30 Uttarakhand 1536.27 787.00 1297.16 551.05 521.75

31 West Bengal  969.31 49.94 381.03 99.275 112.5

32 Ladakh 50.00 140.79 109.97 37.50 73.31

Total 13651.46 13952.99 18948.61 14007.29 7676.47
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4. DeendayalAntyodayaYojana - National Rural Livelihoods

Mission (DAY NRLM)

   (Rs. In crores)

State/UT wise Allocation of funds under DAY-NRLM during the last three years

SL No. States/UT s

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 251.67 251.73 251.73

2 Bihar 1026.33 1026.58 1026.58

3 Chhattisgarh 227.95 228.01 228.01

4 Goa 7.00 7.50 7.50

5 Gujarat 162.40 162.44 162.44

6 Haryana 95.54 95.57 95.57

7 Himachal Pradesh 40.24 40.25 40.25

8 Jammu & Kashmir 146.69 180.17 180.00

9 Jharkhand 386.99 387.08 387.08

10 Karnataka 325.79 325.87 325.87

11 Kerala 146.18 146.22 146.22

12 Madhya Pradesh 488.34 488.46 488.46

13 Maharashtra 516.19 644.01 644.17

14 Odisha 493.47 493.59 493.59

15 Punjab 46.43 46.44 46.44

16 Rajasthan 247.38 247.45 247.45

17 Tamil Nadu 381.48 381.57 381.57

18 Telangana 179.76 179.81 179.81

19 Uttar Pradesh 1477.58 1477.94 1477.94

20 Uttarakhand 77.80 77.81 77.81

21 West Bengal 548.39 548.53 548.53

22 A&N Islands 6.00 9.00 6.00

23 Daman & Diu and D&N Haveli 4.00 6.00 4.50

24 Lakshadweep 2.00 2.39 3.00

25 Ladakh 13.20 13.19 10.00

26 Puducherry 10.00 17.00 17.00

27 Arunachal Pradesh 82.89 132.26 127.76

28 Assam 342.99 381.36 398.43

29 Manipur 102.74 125.38 105.23

30 Meghalaya 143.75 169.28 199.76

31 Mizoram 105.41 156.72 163.96

32 Nagaland 171.18 177.94 164.28

33 Sikkim 44.32 66.49 73.32

34 Tripura 173.64 241.62 305.35

  Total 8475.72 8935.66 9015.60
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5. DeenDayalUpadhyayaGrameenKaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY)

(Rs. in lakhs)

State-wise funds released under DDU-GKY from 2014-15 till January 2025

S.N. States
Funds released from 2014-15 till

Jan. 2025

1 A&N Islands 801.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 33063.79

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3147.06

4 Assam 43166.83

5 Bihar 36708.00

6 Chhattisgarh 23988.61

7 Goa 60.00

8 Gujarat 10125.70

9 Haryana 10335.76

10 Himachal Pradesh 13767.89

11 Jammu & Kashmir 46910.48

12 Jharkhand 26495.88

13 Karnataka 15854.23

14 Kerala 38842.06

15 Madhya Pradesh 32330.43

16 Maharashtra 36856.73

17 Manipur 7186.94

18 Meghalaya 7114.01

19 Mizoram 2681.59

20 Nagaland 7706.01

21 Odisha 66270.82

22 Pudducherry 1634.18

23 Punjab 17435.14

24 Rajasthan 20396.81

25 Sikkim 3117.18

26 Tamilnadu 26769.11

27 Telangana 32074.20

28 Tripura 8519.49

29 Uttar Pradesh 73527.44

30 Uttarakhand 18788.13

31 West Bengal 25323.30

  Total 690998.78

 Source: Rural Skills Division records (DDU-GKY)
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6. Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs)

(Rs. in lakhs)

State-wise funds released under RSETI from 2014-15 till January 2025

S.N. State/ UT
Funds released from 2014-15 till Jan.

2025

1 A&N Islands 22.21

2 Andhra Pradesh 4648.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 50.00

4 Assam 3800.35

5 Bihar 7382.15

6 Chhattisgarh 5224.07

7 D&N Haveli 95.24

8 Gujarat 5580.70

9 Haryana 2371.26

10 Himachal Pradesh 560.23

11 J&K 842.61

12 Jharkhand 6180.09

13 Karnataka 8208.98

14 Kerala 1925.61

15 Lakshadweep 0.00

16 Madhya Pradesh 12570.50

17 Maharashtra 9186.90

18 Manipur 178.05

19 Meghalaya 558.85

20 Mizoram 125.94

21 Nagaland 174.59

22 Odisha 7788.70

23 Pondicherry 24.39

24 Punjab 3205.21

25 Rajasthan 5095.43

26 Sikkim 59.02

27 Tamilnadu 6527.05

28 Telangana 2528.94

29 Tripura 538.08

30 Uttar Pradesh 7445.16

31 Uttarakhand 1102.56

32 West Bengal 1832.51

  Total 105833.38

Source: Rural Skills Division records (RSETI)


Page 9 of 10


7. National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP)

(Rs. In crore)

Funds released to States/UTs under NSAP during the last five years and current year as on

06.02.2025

S.no.  States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1.   Andhra Pradesh 317.77 309.36 233.49 317.34 407.41 265.86

2.   Bihar 1229.68 1247.84 1278.28 1288.3 1473.1 1113.26

3.   Chhattisgarh 289.86 157.9 277.67 299.61 277.55 298.15

4.   Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0

5.   Gujarat 210.8 273.56 187.57 198.6 207.11 151.76

6.   Haryana 122.74 46.17 0 250.2 0 0

7.   Himachal Pradesh 45.72 47.39 12.3 35.86 90.19 0

8.   J & K 23.81 24.57 37.76 21.12 80 17.73

9.   Jharkhand 271.61 289.03 471.74 341.66 276.59 233.86

10.   Karnataka 520.47 525.23 494.17 435.35 450.53 0

11.   Kerala 112.83 288.59 0 0 602.14 131.24

12.   Madhya Pradesh 575.55 706.62 600.61 1010.39 827.91 875.66

13.   Maharashtra 335.3 341.01 295.87 171.15 0 450.38

14.   Odisha 655.7 621.7 653.64 680.58 685.48 260.84

15.   Punjab 32.86 47.38 11.14 0 15.42 22.89

16.   Rajasthan 311.42 329.29 93.78 536.09 305.2 504.11

17.   Tamil Nadu 578.09 327.22 841.93 476.8 675.96 485.84

18.   Telangana 105.47 323.68 107.52 216.45 166.67 0

19.   Uttar Pradesh 1543.63 1545.74 1617.42 1835.18 1393.01 1939.35

20.   Uttarakhand 50.56 113.54 51.09 12.94 89.14 85.96

21.   West Bengal 855.96 651.71 461.19 622.56 1003.19 597.3

22.   Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 9.05 0

23.   Assam 290.88 303.41 296.22 309.55 289.82 222.95

24.   Manipur 19.14 31.63 5.23 27.29 16.36 21.93

25.   Meghalaya 13.87 20.7 11.13 21.13 21.68 16.48

26.   Mizoram 10.53 10.62 5.35 10.67 10.62 10.88

27.   Nagaland 20.93 21.31 15.95 12.95 17.15 24.48

28.   Sikkim 5.81 9.32 0 8.15 0 0

29.   Tripura 67.78 13.88 28.19 30.03 44 33.27

30.   A&N Islands 0 1.11 0 0 0 0

31.   Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

32.   D&N Haveli and D&D 0 0 0 0 0 0

33.   NCT Delhi 52.71 29.4 56.65 0 0 71.01

34.   Ladakh 0.95 0.2 0.33 3.68 0 3.48

35.   Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0

36.   Puducherry 12.27 11.47 5.99 0 0 0

  TOTAL 8684.18 8671.52 8152.23 9173.62 9435.23 7838.66
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8. Watershed Development Component- Pradhan

MantriKrishiSinchayeeYojana (WDC-PMKSY)

(Rs. in crore)

Details of Central share released under WDC- PMKSY 2.0

( 2021-22 to 2024-25, as on 31.1.2025)

S.No. State
Central share released (2021-22 to

2024-25) As on 31.01.2025

1 Andhra Pradesh 137.09

2 Arunachal Pradesh 254.92

3 Assam 178.50

4 Bihar 154.95

5 Chhattisgarh 198.30

6 Goa 6.57

7 Gujarat 250.47

8 Haryana 19.30

9 Himachal Pradesh 55.77

10 Jharkhand 132.46

11 Karnataka 348.79

12 Kerala 30.16

13 Madhya Pradesh 483.16

14 Maharashtra 408.97

15 Manipur 34.53

16 Meghalaya 109.41

17 Mizoram 79.86

18 Nagaland 66.58

19 Odisha 346.40

20 Punjab 15.36

21 Rajasthan 531.80

22 Sikkim 30.00

23 Tamil Nadu 157.27

24 Telangana 86.95

25 Tripura 55.80

26 Uttar Pradesh 135.30

27 Uttarakhand 91.29

28 West Bengal 112.31

29 UT of J&K 85.19

30 UT of Ladakh 18.84

  Total 4616.29


*****

